

TEAM CASTRO

THE 2010 FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT INTERNATIONAL

MOOT COMPETITION

22 – 24 OCTOBER, 2010

IN

**THE INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR
SETTLEMENT OF INVESTMENT DISPUTES**

AT

THE PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, MALIBU, CALIFORNIA

ICSID CASE No.ARB/X/X

TELEVATIVE INC.

CLAIMANT

VERSUS

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF BERISTAN

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT

(As Submitted to the Tribunal on 18th September, 2010)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
LIST OF AUTHORITIES.....v
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1
ARGUMENTS.....3

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

I. The Opuentia-Beristan Bilateral Investment Treaty (“the BIT”) in any case does not apply to the Joint-Venture Agreement (“JVA”).....3

A. The BIT is applicable to only those investments effected prior to 31st December 2006.....4

B. Article 16(2) of the BIT categorically expels its scope with regard to investments effected after 31st December 2006.....5

PART ONE: JURISDICTION

I. That The Tribunal does not have jurisdiction over Claimant’s contract-based claims arising under the JVA by virtue of Article 10 of the Beristan-Opuentia BIT.....5

A. ICSID cannot entertain Claimant’s purely commercial claims even by virtue of Article 10 of the BIT6

B. ICSID’s jurisdictional requirements under Article 25 haven’t been fulfilled.....7

1. Beritech does not satisfy the <i>ratione personae</i> requirement due to lack of designation.....	8
2. Claimant is not an “Investor” within the meaning of the term under Article 1(2) of the BIT.....	10
3. The present dispute does not satisfy <i>ratione materiae</i> requirement of Article 25 of the ICSID Convention.....	10
<i>a. JVA has no specific duration.....</i>	12
<i>b. Risks involved are merely commercial in nature.....</i>	12
<i>c. Contribution to Host-State’s development is doubtful.....</i>	13
II. The Tribunal has no jurisdiction in view of Clause 17 (Dispute Settlement) of the Joint Venture Agreement.....	13
A. Claimant’s claims are inadmissible at the ICSID as Clause 17 of the JVA is an exclusive jurisdiction clause.....	14
B. Claimant has itself given irrevocable consent to settle the present dispute in accordance with Beristian laws.....	16
C. Claimant has failed its duty regarding amicable settlement of dispute under Clause 17 of JVA.....	18
<u>CONCLUSION ON JURISDICTION.....</u>	19

PART TWO: MERITS

III. Respondent has not materially breached the JVA by allegedly preventing Claimant from completing its contractual duties and improperly invoking Clause 8 (Buyout) of the JVA.....	20
--	-----------

A. Actions of Beritech and Sat-Connect are not attributable to the Respondent in international law.....20

B. Clause 8 (Buyout) of the JVA has been properly invoked by Beritech and that does not prevent the Claimant from performing its contractual duties.....22

1. Clause 8 of JVA has been lawfully invoked as Claimant committed a material breach of JVA.....22

2. Beritech has complied with all procedural formalities under Beristian Laws while invoking Clause 8 of the JVA.....25

C. In the alternative, even if *arguendo* Beritech has committed a breach of JVA, then such breach cannot constitute a ‘material breach’.....27

IV. Respondent’s actions or omissions do not amount to expropriation, discrimination, a violation of fair and equitable treatment, or don’t otherwise violate general international law or applicable treaties.....30

A. Respondent has not violated ‘*Fair and equitable*’ treatment standard under Article 2 of the BIT.....30

1. Respondent’s conduct is not arbitrary.....32

2. Respondent has not violated Good faith and Legitimate expectations of Claimant.....33

3. Respondent has not violated Due process of law.....34

4. Respondent has maintained Transparency in its dealings.....36

5. Respondent has maintained ‘*full protection and security*’ standards.....36

6. Respondent’s conduct was not discriminatory.....37

B. Respondent’s conduct has not amounted to breach of National treatment standards under Article 4 of the BIT.....38

1. Claimant and Beritech were not in “*like circumstances*”.....38

2. There was a reasonable justification for Respondent’s conduct.....39

C. Respondent’s conduct has not amounted to breach of Article 4 of the BIT.....39

V. Respondent is entitled to rely on Article 9 (Essential Security) of the BIT as a defense to Claimant’s claims.....42

A. Article 9 gives absolute unquestionable right to exercise its subjective discretion to the Respondent with respect to matters concerning its essential security interest.....43

B. In any case, burden of proof to establish Respondent’s wrongful reliance on Article 9 shall always lie upon the Claimant.....45

CONCLUSION ON MERITS.....47

PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....48

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, 575 UNTS 159 (1965).....**3, 7, 10**

ICSID Convention, Regulations and Rules, ICSID/15/Rev.1 (January 2003).....**9**

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 UNTS 171 (1966).....**37**

UNIDROIT, ‘*Principles of International Commercial Contracts*’, [International Institute for the Unification of Private Law (Unidroit), Rome 1994].....**16, 17, 28**

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 UNTS 331 (1969).....**32**

ILC Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries, 2 YBILC Part-II (2001) (Report of the 53rd Session ILC, UNGA 56th Session, Doc A/56/10).....**20, 21**

Multilateral Agreement on Investment, Draft Consolidated Text, OECD Doc. DAF/MAI (98)7/REV1 (<http://www1.oecd.org/daf/mai/pdf/ng/ng987r1e.pdf>) (Apr. 22, 1998).....**44**

NAFTA Free Trade Commission, ‘*Notes of Interpretation of Certain Chapter 11 Provisions*’, (July 31, 2001) (<http://www.international.gc.ca/trade-agreements-accords-commerciaux/diff-diff/nafta-interpr.aspx?lang=en>).....**31**

World Bank Guidelines, 31 ILM 1376 (1992).....**37**

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

International Court of Justice

<i>Case concerning the Barcelona Traction Light and Power Company Limited (Belgium v Spain),</i> Second Phase, Judgment, 1970 ICJ Reports 7.....	20, 21
<i>Elettronica Sicula S.P.A. case,</i> Judgment, 1989 ICJ Reports 15.....	36, 40
<i>Interpretation of Peace Treaties with Bulgaria, Hungary and Romania,</i> Advisory Opinion (Second Phase), 1950 ICJ Reports 221.....	18
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua,</i> Merits, Judgment, 1986 ICJ Reports 14.....	21, 43, 44
<i>Nuclear Tests Case (Australia v. France),</i> 1974 ICJ Reports 253.....	10
<i>Temple of Preah Vihar Case (Cambodia v. Thailand),</i> 1962 ICJ Reports 6.....	10
 <i>ICSID Tribunal</i>	
<i>ADF Group Inc. v. USA,</i> Award, ICSID Case No.ARB(AF)/00/1 (9 January 2003).....	34
<i>Aguas del Tunari v Bolivia,</i> Decision on Respondent’s Objections to Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/02/3 (21 October 2005).....	21
<i>Autopista Concesionada de Venezuela CA (Aucoven) v Venezuela,</i> Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/00/5 (23 September 2003).....	28
<i>Azinian and ors v Mexico,</i> Award on Jurisdiction and Merits, ICSID Case No.ARB(AF)/97/2 (1 November 1999).....	33
<i>Bureau Veritas, Inspection, Valuation, Assessment and Control, BIVAC BV v Paraguay,</i> Decision on Objection to Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/07/9 (29 May 2009).....	15
<i>Bayindir Insaat Turizm Ticaret Ve Sanayi AS v Pakistan [hereinafter Bayindir],</i> Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/03/29 (14 November 2005).....	12
<i>Bayindir Award</i> (27 August 2009).....	21

<i>Biwater Gauff (Tanzania) Limited v Tanzania</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/05/22 (24 July 2008).....	31
<i>Burlington Resources Inc v Ecuador</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/08/5 (2 June 2010).....	16
<i>CMS Gas Transmission Company v Argentina [hereinafter CMS]</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/01/8 (May 12 2005).....	40, 43
<i>CMS</i> Decision on Application for Annulment (25 September 2007).....	42
<i>Cable Television of Nevis Ltd and Cable Television of Nevis Holdings Limited v Federation of St Kitts and Nevis</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/95/2 (13 January 1997).....	9
<i>Compañía de Aguas del Aconquija SA and Vivendi Universal SA v Argentina</i> , Decision on Annulment, ICSID Case No.ARB/97/3 (3 July 2002).....	7, 14
<i>Consortium Groupement LESI - DIPENTA v Algeria</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/03/8.....	7
<i>Consortium RFCC v Morocco [hereinafter RFCC]</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/00/6 (16 July 2001).....	12
<i>RFCC</i> Award (22 December 2003).....	38
<i>El Paso Energy International Company v Argentina</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/03/15 (27 April 2006).....	6
<i>Enron Corporation and Ponderosa Assets LP v Argentina [hereinafter Enron]</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/01/3 (14 January 2004).....	18
<i>Enron</i> Award (22 May 2007).....	46
<i>Fedax NV v Venezuela</i> , Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/96/3 (11 July 1997).....	11

<i>Feldman Karpa v Mexico</i> , Award and Dissenting Opinion, ICSID Case No.ARB(AF)/99/1 (16 December 2002).....	40
<i>Genin and ors v Estonia</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/99/2 (25 June 2001).....	35
<i>Goetz and Five Belgian shareholders of AFFIMET v Burundi</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/95/3 (10 February 1999).....	18, 34, 37
<i>Government of the Province of East Kalimantan v. PT Kaltim Prima Coal and others</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/07/3 (December 28, 2009).....	8
<i>Impregilo SpA v Pakistan</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/03/3 (22 April 2005).....	6, 18
<i>Joy Mining Machinery Limited v Egypt</i> , Award on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/03/11 (6 August 2004).....	6, 11, 12
<i>LG&E Energy Corporation and ors v Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No.ARB/02/1, Decision on Liability (October 3, 2006).....	46
<i>Lanco International Incorporated v Argentina</i> , Preliminary Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/97/6 (8 December 1998).....	14
<i>Loewen Group Incorporated and Loewen v USA</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB(AF)/98/3 (26 June 2003).....	32
<i>Malaysian Historical Salvors Sdn Bhd v Malaysia</i> , Award on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/05/10 (17 May 2007).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Maritime International Nominees Establishment v Guinea</i> , Decision on Partial Annulment of the Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/84/4 (22 December 1989).....	15
<i>Mitchell v The Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , Decision on the Application for Annulment of the Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/99/7 (1 November 2006).....	11, 13
<i>Noble Ventures Incorporated v Romania</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/01/11 (October 12, 2005).....	20

<i>Olguín v Paraguay</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/98/5 (26 July 2001).....	41
<i>Pan American Energy LLC and BP Argentina Exploration Company v Argentina</i> , Decision on Preliminary Objections, ICSID Case No.ARB/03/13 (27 July 2006).....	6
<i>Parkerings-Compagniet AS v Lithuania</i> , Award on jurisdiction and merits, ICSID Case No.ARB/05/8 (11 September 2007).....	38
<i>SGS v Pakistan</i> , Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/01/13 (6 August 2003).....	6, 17, 18
<i>SGS v Philippines</i> , Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction and Separate Declaration, ICSID Case No.ARB/02/6 (January 29, 2004).....	15
<i>Saipem SpA v Bangladesh</i> , Decision on jurisdiction and recommendation on provisional measures, ICSID Case No.ARB/05/7 (21 March 2007).....	12
<i>Salini v Jordan</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/02/13 (29 November 2004).....	6, 14
<i>Salini v Morocco</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/00/4 (23 July 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Sempra Energy International v Argentina</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/02/16 (28 September 2007).....	46
<i>Siemens AG v Argentina</i> , Award and Separate Opinion, ICSID Case No.ARB/02/8 (6 February 2007).....	42
<i>SPP (Middle East) Limited v Egypt</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction and Dissenting Opinion, ICSID Case No.ARB/84/3, 3 ICSID Reports 131 (1995).....	15
<i>Suez and ors v Argentina</i> , Decision on Liability, ICSID Case No.ARB/03/17 (30 July 2010).....	31, 34
<i>Tanzania Electric Supply Company Limited v Independent Power Tanzania Limited</i> , Final Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/98/8 (12 July 2001).....	8

<i>Tokios Tokelès v Ukraine</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction and Dissenting Opinion, ICSID Case No.ARB/02/18 (29 April 2004).....	20
<i>Toto Costruzioni Generali SpA v Lebanon</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No.ARB/07/12 (11 September 2009).....	6
<i>Vacuum Salt Products Limited v Ghana</i> , Final Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/92/1 (16 February 1994).....	21
<i>Waste Management, Inc v. United Mexican States (II)</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB(AF)/00/3 (30 April 2004).....	33
<i>Wena Hotels Limited v Egypt</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/98/4 (8 December 2000).....	34
<i>Zhinvali Development Limited v Republic of Georgia</i> , Award, ICSID Case No.ARB/00/1 (24 January 2003).....	15
 UNCITRAL	
<i>CME Czech Republic BV v Czech Republic</i> , Final Award and Separate Opinion (14 March 2003).....	21
<i>Eureko BV v Republic of Poland</i> , Partial Award and Dissenting Opinion (19 August 2005).....	39
<i>Glamis Gold Limited v United States</i> , Award (8 June 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Lauder v The Czech Republic</i> , Final Award (3 September 2001).....	40, 41
<i>Methanex Corporation v USA</i> , Final Award on Jurisdiction and Merits (3 August 2005).....	33
<i>Pope & Talbot Incorporated v Canada</i> , Award on the Merits of Phase 2 (10 April 2001).....	39

<i>SD Myers Incorporated v Canada</i> , First Partial Award on the Merits and Separate Opinion (13 November 2000).....	38, 40, 42
<i>Saluka Investments BV v. Czech Republic [hereinafter Saluka]</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction over the Czech Republic’s counter-claim (7 May 2004).....	15
<i>Saluka</i> Partial Award (March 17, 2006).....	31, 34, 36, 37, 42
<i>United Parcel Service of America Incorporated v Canada</i> , Award on Jurisdiction (22 November 2002).....	32
 <i>London Court of International Arbitration</i>	
<i>Occidental Exploration and Production Company v Ecuador</i> , Final Award, Case No.UN3467 (1 July 2004).....	33
 <i>Iran-US Claims Tribunal</i>	
<i>Amoco International Finance Corporation v Iran</i> , Partial Award, 15 Iran-US CTR 189 (14 July 1987).....	37
<i>Sea-Land Service Incorporated v Iran and Ports and Shipping Organization of Iran</i> , 6 Iran-US CTR 149 (1984).....	40
<i>Sedco Incorporated v National Iranian Oil Company</i> , Interlocutory Award, 9 Iran-US CTR 248 (1985).....	42
<i>Starrett Housing v Iran</i> , Interlocutory Award, 4 Iran-US CTR 122 (19 December 1983).....	41

Domestic Cases

Attorney-General v. Mobil Oil NZ Ltd., High Court Wellington of 1 July 1987, 2 NZLR 649 (1989).....**9**

Bridas SAPIC v Turkmenistan and ors., Appeal Judgment, 447 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2006) (21 April 2006).....**21**

Brokdorf Judgment, Bundesverfassungsgericht [BVerfG], Federal Constitutional Court of Germany (F.R.G.), 69 BVerfGE 315 (May 14, 1985).....**44**

Dombroski v. WellPoint, Inc., 895 N.E.2d 538 at p.545 (Ohio 2008).....**21**

Gray v Admin Dir. of the Court, 31 P.2d 580 (1997).....**46**

J.J. Ryan & Sons v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, 863 F.2d 315 (4th Cir.) (1988).....**17**

James v. U.K., 98 European Court of Human Rights, Series A, p.9 (1986).....**42**

Lakshmanasami Gounder vs C.I.T. Selvamani and Ors, 1992 SCC (1) 91.....**46**

Mersey Steel and Iron Co. v. Naylor, Benzon & Co., (1884) 9 App Cas 434.....**28**

Miller v. Flume, 139 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir.) at p.1136 (1998).....**17**

Nauru Phosphate Royalties, Inc v Drago Daic Interests Inc 138 F.3d 160 (5th Cir) (1998).....**17**

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Zuckerman, 189 Cal.App.3d 1113 (1987).....**49**

Prima Paint Corp., v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....**17**

State v Shannon, 185 P.3d 200 (Hawaii 2008).....**46**

Voellmy v. Broderick, 980 P.2d 999 (App.1999).....**46**

Wallersteiner v Moir, 1 WLR 991 (1974).....**21**

MISCELLANEOUS

BIS, US Department of Commerce, ‘*Introduction to Commerce Department Export Controls*’
 (<http://www.bis.doc.gov/licensing/exportingbasics.htm>).....**24**

BRIDAS SAPIC v Turkmenistan, First Partial Award and Dissent, ICC Case No.9058/FMS/KGA
 (24 June 1999).....**28**

Canadian Statement of Implementation for NAFTA, Canada Gazette, Part I, (Jan.1 1994) at
 p.149
 (<http://www.naftaclaims.com/Papers/Canadian%20Stmnt%20of%20Implementation.pdf>).....
**31**

JAMES CRAWFORD, ‘*Second Report on State Responsibility: Addendum*’, UN Doc.
 A/CN.4/498/Add.2 (http://untreaty.un.org/ilc/guide/9_6.htm) (1999).....**44**

Japan-Taxes on Alcoholic Beverages, Appellate Body Report, WT/DS8/AB/R, WT/DS10/AB/R,
 WT/DS11/AB/R [DSR 1996: I, 97] (1 November 1996).....**38**

Nykomb Synergetics Technology Holding, AB, Stockholder v. Republic of Latvia, Riga, Award,
 SCC (16 December 2003).....**41**

Oscar Chinn Case (United Kingdom v Belgium), Judgment of 12 December 1934, PCIJ Series
 A/B No.63.....**37**

‘*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States*’ [1 American Law
 Institute (June 1986)]......**37**

South Asian Strategic Stability Institute, London, '*China's Export Control System and the Role of MOFCOM*', Research Report 23, p.5 (January 2009) (<http://www.sassi.org/pdfs/Report-23.pdf>).....24

BOOKS

BIN CHENG, '*General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals*' [Cambridge University Press 2007].....32

CHRISTOPH SCHREUER, '*The ICSID Convention: A Commentary*' [2nd ed. Cambridge University Press 2009].....8, 9, 10, 13, 15

Essential Security Interests under International Investment Law, '*International Investment Perspectives: Freedom of Investment in a Changing World*' [ed. OECD 2007].....45

GEORG SCHWARZENBERGER, '*International Law and Order*' [London, Stevens, 1971].....32

JAMES CRAWFORD, '*The International Law Commission's Articles on State Responsibility: Introduction, Text and Commentaries*' [Cambridge and New York, Cambridge University Press, 2002].....44

R.DOAK BISHOP, CRAWFORD, WILLIAM MICHAEL REISMAN, '*Foreign investment disputes: cases, materials, and commentary*' [Kluwer Law International 2005].....17

R.DOLZER & M.STEVENS, '*Bilateral Investment Treaties*' [The Hague: Martinus Nijhoff Publishers 1995].....37

STEPHEN M. SCHWEBEL, '*International Arbitration: Three Salient Problems*' [Cambridge University Press 1987].....7

YANN AUBIN and ARNAUD IDIART, '*Export Control Laws and Regulations Handbook: A Practical Guide to Military and Dual-Use Goods, Trade Restrictions and Compliance*' [Kluwer Law International 2007].....23, 24

ARTICLES

C.F. AMERASINGHE, ‘ <i>The Jurisdiction of the International Centre for the Settlement of Investment Disputes</i> ’, 19 <i>Indian Journal of International Law</i> 166 (1979).....	9
C. SCHREUER, ‘ <i>Travelling the BIT Route: Of Waiting Periods, Umbrella Clauses and Forks in the Road</i> ’, 5 <i>Journal of World Investment & Trade</i> 231 (2004).....	7
C. TODD PICZAK, ‘ <i>The Helms-Burton Act: U.S. Foreign Policy toward Cuba, the National Security Exception of the GATT and the Political Questions Doctrine</i> ’, 61 <i>Univ. Pittsburg Law Review</i> 287 (1999–2000).....	45
CHRISTOPHER C. JOYNER, ‘ <i>Coercion</i> ’ [Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law (December 2006)].....	25
DAPO AKANDE & SOPE WILLIAMS, ‘ <i>International Adjudication of Security Issues: What Role for the WTO?</i> ’ 43 <i>V.A. J. INT’L L.</i> 365 (2003).....	45
GC CHRISTIE, ‘ <i>What Constitutes a Taking under International Law</i> ’, 33 <i>BYIL</i> 307 (1962).....	41
I.F.I. SHIHATA AND A. PARRA, ‘ <i>The Experience of the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes</i> ’, 14 <i>ICSID Review—FILJ</i> 299 (1999).....	12
ISABEL FEICHTNER, ‘ <i>Waiver</i> ’ [Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law (October 2006)].....	10
NEWCOMBE, ‘ <i>Regulatory Expropriation, Investment Protection and International Law: When Is Government Regulation Expropriatory and When Should Compensation Be Paid</i> ’ (1999) (ita.law.uvic.ca/documents/RegulatoryExpropriation.pdf).....	41
OECD: WORKING PAPERS ON INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT, ‘ <i>Fair and Equitable Standard in International Investment Law</i> ’, Number 2004/3 (September 2004).....	32, 36

PIERRE LALIVE, ‘*The First ‘World Bank’ Arbitration (Holiday Inns v. Morocco) - Some Legal Problems*’, 51 *British Yearbook of International Law (BYbIL)* 123 (1980).....**18**

PETER LINDSAY, ‘*The Ambiguity of GATT Article XXI: Subtle Success or Rampant Failure?*’ 52 *Duke Law Journal* 1277 (2003).....**44**

STEPHEN VASCIANNIE, ‘*The Fair and Equitable Treatment Standard in International Investment Law and Practice*’, 70 *BYbIL* 99 (1999).....**31**

WILLIAM W. BURKE-WHITE & ANDREAS VON STADEN, ‘*Investment Protection in Extraordinary Times: The Interpretation and Application of Non-Precluded Measures Provisions in Bilateral Investment Treaties*’, 48:2 *Virginia Journal of International Law* 308 (2008).....**43, 44, 45**
